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Survey about working in Japan / H ATH Z &I 3 57

Q1 Please tell us your sex. H737- D 3 &%
ATLIEXW,

Bi%:819 A¥v7:0

5% DBIR B BN
Male / 938 50.79% 416
Female / 2zt 48.60% 308
Prefer not to say / ®A f{7a W\ 0.61% 5
at 819
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Survey about working in Japan / H A TH#< Z&IZM 328 A

Q2 Select all of the following statements
which apply to you. FEEDHRIC, HR-DSF
TOXY)7IKBETIEDETRTGRATLLEE

(AN
B%:819 2X¥v7:0
500
400 434
269
300 243
174
200
96
b -
0
| have | have | have | have None of the
worked worked worked worked above.
full-time in full-time in full-time for full-time BEORE DY
Japan befo... Japan in... a Japanese... outside Ja... nsENLe
2h,
EEORRE EEH
| have worked full-time in Japan before in 2 Japanese company. B& T, SESRIE IS/ LEL TRV EIENHYLT, 5299% 434
1 have worked full-time in Japan in workplaces other than Japanese companies (including seff-employment etc). ST, SALRUATIN S/ LELTRVAIEASHYET (ERRLEAT), 2967% 243
| have worked full-time for a Japanese company cutside of Japan. BXEAT. BRERTINSALEL TRV EIEFBYRT. nm% 9%
| have worked full-time outside Japan in workplaces other than Japanese companies {including self-employment etc). BESIA T, SESRLUATIASALELTRWLIZHBYRT (ERRLEAT), 286% 269
2125% 174

Nene of the above. ELEDMEDEREME LI ZA,
EI%H: 819

Copyright(C)2015 Japan Association for Promotion of Internationalization. All right Reserved c JAPI
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Bl & DRIREE
East Asia W7 I7
Southeast Asia W@ 77
Central Asia FRFPIT
Oceania A ¢ 7=7

South Asia 77

Survey about working in Japan / H A TH<Z I3 28 A

Q3 Please choose the geographic region
where you come from. If in doubt, choose
where you have lived the longest excluding
time in Japan. H727-DH S MIFE VA TLE
W ko7& E I BRKBELEAEZRVWT—
BR{EFALBEZERIRLTLEIWN,

B%:819 A¥v7:0

Latin America and
Caribbean
SFUPAIA-HVTRS

/ East Asia WP 7

USA and Canada
PrYA-HTH

Southeast Asia
L L v erd

Central Asia HRPIP
Oceania #&P=7

South Asia PP

Middle East 3

Europe 3—0Ows¢

Sub-Saharan Africa
HTHNSPIVAH

BER

8.91% 73
29.79% 244
110% 9
513% 42
1.95% 18

Copyright(C)2015 Japan Association for Promotion of Internationalization. All right Reserved c :IA Pl
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At

Middle East %

Sub-Saharan Africa % 4 N\SP YN
Europe S—0w/

USA and Canada 720 h#+4

Latin America and Caribbean 77 XUh-h T
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1.34%

1.22%

17.83%

21.23%

5.49%

Pl

1"

10

146

223

45



att

Less than 1 year/ =5 LT

From 1 to 3years / 1 LLEIFLLT
From 3 to 5 years | 3FLLESF LT
From 5to 7 years | SFLLETHF LT
From 7 to 10 years / 75 ELE105FLLTF

More than 10 years / 105 5L E

Survey about working in Japan / H AT ZLIZB 58 A

Q4 How long have you lived / have you
been living in Japan? ST, BERICEZDSHW
mELELED?

B%:819 X%¥v7:0

—ELF

/ Less than 1 year/
11.36% (93)

More than 10 years
110%ELE AN

19.41% (159)

From 7 to 10 years From 1 to 3 years
| TELF10ELF TERLEIFLUTF
10.87% (89) 25.15% (206)
From 5to 7 years
| SERLETSERUTF
11.97% (98) From 3 to 5 years
I3FELLESERT
21.25% (174)

11.36%

25.15%

21.25%

11.97%

10.87%

19.41%

a3

206

174

89

159



Survey about working in Japan / I ATH<Z L IZB 3587

Q5 How long have you worked / have you
been working full time in Japan? $¥THZA
TINIALELTEDSOWVBEZLD?

B%:819 2%¥+7:0

More than 10 years
I10%ELE

| have not worked
e in Japan full time
before. /
From 3 to 5 years B2, BEATRVLIEREW,
1 3% LU ESSERUF

27.23% (223)
13.92% (114)

Less than 1 year /

—HUTF
From 1 to 3 years 14.16% (116)
TELLESSFRT
21.00% (172)

I have not worked in Japan full time before. / #I2, BER TRV IEZRW,

Less than 1 year / —5FLUF

From 1 to 3 years / 155 LLE3FLLTF
From 3 to 5 years / 3FLLESFLLT
From 5to 7 years /| S LLETF LT

From 7 to 10 years / 75 ELE105F LU

More than 10 years / 105 L

att

Copyright(C)2015 Japan Association for Promotion of Internationalization. All right Reserved c JA

27.23%

14.16%

21.00%

13.92%

5.86%

11.48%

Pl
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Survey about working in Japan / I AT Z&IZB$ 58 A

Q6 Based on what you know and your
impression, how appealing is working in a
Japanese company to you?H R SRK->T
WAHIBPEHIRLBEICEIVWT, BARLRTELZ
EREDLLWBEHNTTHI?

B%:819 X%v7:0
Very appealing / #FRi<8H09 Appealing / DS Neutral / 3 Unappealing / HAZYEHN TR Very unappealing /| £<{SAN Tz ak nE¥EYy

(F~N%L) 4.27% 17.70% 28.08% 34.31% 15.63% 819 3.39
35 145 230 281 128

Copyright(C)2015 Japan Association for Promotion of Internationalization. All right Reserved Q




Survey about working in Japan / I AT#< Z L IZf 4587

Q7 Based on what you know and your
experiences, how appealing is living in
Japan to you?H R A SR ->TVWSABEPEHR
REICERIVWT, BERELIEREDLLWEND
HTTH?

B%:819 X%+7:0

Very appealing / $FRiC8589 Appealing / PPREHH Neutral / 3z Unappealing | HAZYB AN TRV Very unappealing / £<8AN Tz ak nE¥Yy

(F~0%L) 32.97% 49.69% 11.84% 4.64% 0.85% 819 19
270 407 97 38 7

Pl



Survey about working in Japan / FI AT ZLIZB 3 58

Q8 Assume that you are applying for a full-
time job at a Japanese company. Out of the
following, choose up to four questions
which are most important for you and
which you would most want information
about.{RICBFERICHBMTIEL T, Hr/H
—EBRAYVVVEREZLUTOXEISEDOETEA
TLIEZW,

B%:819 X¥+7:0

EEORRE xe
Male / B 50.79% 416
Female / %% 48.60% 398
Prefer not to say / A f={&\\ 0.61% 5

At 819
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Survey about working in Japan / H AT#< Z&IZB$ 58 A

How long are
the working...

What kind of
tasks will I...

What is
employee...

What level of
Japanese is...

How do people
communicate...

What is the
policy on...

What is the
expected tim...

What is the
percentage o...

What is the
percentage o...

Others (Please
write the...

#

10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

BIEORRE
How long are the working hours? H BB Z DS ?
What kind of tasks will | be made to do? ZREBWIEVWTEDLIRFRAIEEEINDH?
What is employee performance measured by? BRESh MRS IZEAN?
What level of Japanese is demanded in the job? ZDHWLEVTEDCOVWDERELNLHFROSATVEHS?
How do pecple communicate intemally in the company (eg. how tatemae is itetc.) / #ADIAZa=F—2aV AN EDIILEDH (M RANREDCSVHIN) ?

What is the policy on after-hours socialization (is it compulsory etc)? S REOMFIELEDIARYMEEDIILBDORIN (BARDOHRE)?

Copyright(C)2015 Japan Association for Promotion of Internationalization. All right Reserved Q

58.24%
51.16%
42.61%
41.76%

30.40%

JAPI

511

477

419

342

249



Survey about working in Japan / H A TE<Z 2458

What Is the expectod time table for promotions? R #DH 1 2V S REDEILEDN? 2.08%

What is the percentage of management which is foreign? IR D/ S~ MR ERALDHN? 26.74%

What is the percentage of management which is fomale? RSO/ S~ bt it DN ? 17.83%

Others (Please write the question you would ask) €08 (MM ERNTESW) 12.94%
1% 819

Copyright(C)2015 Japan Association for Promotion of Internationalization. All right Reserved c :!A Pl




Survey about working in Japan / H AT#< Z&IZf 358 A

Q9 How much do you agree with the
following descriptions of Japanese
companies?H AR RICEALTLIE LLFOX
KW TENSSVWRELETH?

B%:819 A¥+7:0

Rigid #Ew

Technologically
advanced ###'%
b 1]

Job is stable
BizRE

Copyright(C)2015 Japan Association for Promotion of Internationalization. All right Reserved ‘ JAPI
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Survey about working in Japan / I ATH#i< Z L2453

Much overtime _

BRHSS .
Inefficient HEESY _
-
=T TATHEL
=~
- @@
cmmmm _

Copyright(C)2015 Japan Association for Promotion of Internationalization. All right Reserved ‘ JAPI

Japan Associstion



Male-dominated
YELTWIDIRSE

Internally
Unified...

Hierarchial
L2 en A

Copyright(C)2015 Japan Association for Promotion of Internationalization. All right Reserved ‘ JAPI

Japan Associstion



Rigid B

Technologically advanced ## #5889

Job is stable $iRE

Much overtime J§ A&

Inefficient A TIZAW

Poor Marketing ¥—o 74 &<

Provide Comprehensive Training ENLFELEETE

Male-dominated ¥RLTW2DIZE%

Internally Unified 3 iic— & B2 %3

Survey about working in Japan / H A TH#i< Z&IZf$ 587

Low starting

0%

10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

[ Strongly agree  #RIKRHTS g Agree PPREFS ) Disagree PPRELLL

) Strongly Disagree  #RICRH LAV

Strongly agree #RERRTS

50.55%
414

14.29%
117

24.42%
200

57.75%
473

33.58%
275

15.63%
128

14.77%
121
63.86%
523
10.99%

Agree PRRNRTD

41.03%
336

38.46%
315

55.43%
454

33.21%
272

28.94%
237

53.97%
442

Disagree PPRMLAV

7.33%
60

33.46%
274

17.09%
140

T.45%
61

24.18%
198

40.29%

30.40%
249

5.74%
47

30.77%
252

Strongly Disagree #RIRRLLZW

1.10%
9

13.80%
13

3.05%

1.59%
13

3.79%
3

8.30%

1.47%
12

4.27%

Copyright(C)2015 Japan Association for Promotion of Internationalization. All right Reserved ‘ JAP
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Survey about working in Japan / H A T#<Z&IZB 428

Hierarchial FF 5| A4 66.54% 29.43% 3AT% 0.85% 819
545 241 26 7

Low starting pay 1S8RV 33.82% 42.86% 21.25% 2.08% 819
217 351 174 17

Copyright(C)2015 Japan Association for Promotion of Internationalization. All right Reserved c



Survey about working in Japan / Fl A T#< Z&IZl 3587

Q10 Out of the following, which do you
think are the most important problems
which cause foreigners to not enter
Japanese companies? Choose up to four.’X
DOEBROPHS ABALFBERERICHB TS
DEHUCERHLEELRBEZNOETEATILES
"\o

B%:819 X¥v7:0

Copyright(C)2015 Japan Association for Promotion of Internationalization. All right Reserved @
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E1EORRE
Long working hours #6558

hours REFMZE

Survey about working in Japan / I ATH#<ZLIZ$ 58 A

Long working

Impression
that interna...

Disagreeing
with the way...

Jobs demanding
too strict a...

Slow
promotions....

The
rigorousness...

Disagreeing

Being judged
on the same...

How what you
study often ...

Impression
that work at...

Lack of
information...

Others (Please
fill in your...

The timing of
shukatsu...

#

10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% B0%

90% 100%

63.74%

Copyright(C)2015 Japan Association for Promotion of Internationalization. All right Reserved Q JAPI

Japan Associstion
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Survey about working in Japan / FI AT Z X IZB 4 287

Impression that internal communication styles in Japanese companies (eg. that people tend to use tatemaes etc). SEDHRIZa=—r—LaVDASMLICHETIBDR (BRINFEDNIIELE)
Disagreeing with the way Japanese companies review employee performance BHREROH N/ O2—T/2AORESATLOHERIFRAPS

Jobs demanding too strict a standard of Japanese. RSN LB XBOL ALK TELZE

Slow promotions. H &£ ' H VeV EHIR

The rigorousness / length of the shukatsu process IEF&WVWI /O ADRE-HMLX

Disagreeing with the (perceived) need for after-work socialization in Japanese companies. BE R RICEHZHBROEH EEVIATFALRHLTVWSIE
Being judged on the same criteria as Japanese candidates in the job search BFICEVWT, BREAORBELFLEE TR LETNERSRWIE

How what you study often has no link to what you do ML XA BREINIHAVERERREVIZE

Impression that work at the beginning is menial and not interesting. A# 4 MICESNIZHEBWAMPTESZLVIDR

Lack of information about how to apply SUEICRT2MED PR

Others (Please fill in your answer) TD4E (BEALBWTIHEEW)

The timing of shukatsu RZFDRHAIY
E1E: 819

Copyright(C)2015 Japan Association for Promotion of Internationalization. All right Reserved c

31.26%
29.91%
29.30%
27.35%
27.23%
21.12%
19.54%
17.58%
14.65%

13.31%

JAP

Japan

288

267

256

245

240

224

173

160

144

120

109



Survey about working in Japan / F A THE<ZLIZH$ 58K

Q11 If you personally have experienced any
of the problems above with finding work in
Japan, please do tell us about your
experiences as concretely as possible. (eg.
if you agreed with the lack of information,
where did you get the limited information
you had and how do you think the overall
situation can be improved) Please do not
however, include personal information.%7%
IEBFTRETHIELBVWT, LEEORMER
IKESEALEIESHNIE, TORMICENICOW
TEROVTLESV, (BIAE RECETHERN
BYRBRWEBEFEAIAWELEWETHhIE. HATAF
TEFRELEIDOOBONL FLRREED
LIICHEBTRIENVNMNIOVWTEILIKERLT
WeEFZEEVWTT)  LEL.BABROAD
BT EELIEIW,

E%: 239 R%v7:580

Copyright(C)2015 Japan Association for Promotion of Internationalization. All right Reserved e
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Survey about working in Japan / FI A T#<ZLIZ$ 58 A

Q12 Out of the following, which do you
think are the most important problems
which foreigners face after entering
Japanese companies? Choose up to 3.X®
FEROPHIS ABAFBELRICHBLLR

KERT2RLEELRRBE=2ETEATE
iAW

B%:819 X%+7:0

Copyright(C)2015 Japan Association for Promotion of Internationalization. All right Reserved @
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Survey about working in Japan / FI AT Z L IZB$ 58

Long working
hours. RFHWHE

Unequal
treatment of...

Internal
communicatio...

Slow
promotions....

The way
Japanese...

Jobs demanding
too strict a...

The
(perceived)...

Work at the
beginning is...

How what you
study often ...

Others (Please
fill in your...

#

10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

B EORRE
Long working hours. #=5R5E
Unequal treatment of foreigners. AR AXES)
Internal communication styles in Japanese companies {eg. that people tend to use tatemaes etc). SEDHAII2=r—Lav DAY/ L (RIS EDNBILE)
Slow promotions. # 2 2§\
The way Japanese companies review employee performance SEXSROHERAT2r—T/AOHEVATAL

Jobs demanding too strict a standard of Japanese. ROSNIZBFBOLALLEHTES

Copyright(C)2015 Japan Association for Promotion of Internationalization. All right Reserved Q

55.80%

54.70%
26.62%

24.54%

22.10%

JAPI

457

448

218

201

181



Survey about working in Japan / H AT#< Z 224 2

The (perceived) need for after-work socialization in Japanese companies. B AP RICE L BROBMIAVERVLND 21.73% 178

Work at the beginning is menial and not interesting. At MANICE ShoERL MY ¥D 14.90% 122

How what you study often has no link to what you do. MMLAAWISEINDI 22 EIEMMR 1.84% o7

Othors (Please fill in your answer) £Df (A% WL TR 8.42% 69
[E1%M: 819

Copyright(C)2015 Japan Association for Promotion of Internationalization. All right Reserved c :!A Pl




Survey about working in Japan / FI A TH<ZLIZf$ S A

Q13 If you personally have experienced any
of the problems above with working in
Japan / Japanese companies please do tell
us about your experiences as concretely as
possible. (eg. if there was a communication
conflict / discrimination, what was it about?
Was there anyway for you to raise your
concerns? How was it resolved or was it not
resolved?) Please do not however, include
personal information. % 7-B&»*B&-B&
TRTEIEKBVWT, LREOMERIKERLE
ZEDHNIE, TOMICENEBNTIEIW, (HI
ZE ER- Q32 = —2avOB/RICEMLES
EHHNE, FhRMAIKOVWTOERES D B
SOBRESIBEERIINID, TORED
ERRRINLARY) L BABROA DR
TEBLEEIN,

E%: 230 A¥v7:589

2B RO OFEBRENADEES,

INFO@JAPI.OR.JP

Copyright(C)2015 Japan Association for Promotion of Internationalization. All right Reserved e :IA Pl
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Survey about working in Japan / I A TH#<Z LIl 4587

Q14 On the other hand, please tell us about
some of the positive experiences that you
have had working in Japan / doing
shukatsu. For example, what did you learn?
What were some aspects of working in
Japan which you liked? Please do not
include personal information.— 5T, B&T
REELTVWT. HHVE. BTV TEDoZE
EHATKEIV PR HE-HB BT E
FUELEI?ZF . BEATEKZEOVWWRET
IKBRWTKEEIW EELBABROANIRITE
BLEEW,

E%: 270 A¥v7:549

2 E BRDOFIEBIINEDEES

INFO@JAPI.OR.]JP

Copyright(C)2015 Japan Association for Promotion of Internationalization. All right Reserved e
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Survey about working in Japan / FI A TH#< ZLIZB$ 587

Q15 If you have any other comments about
the topic please also feel free to add them
below. ZDMIEREHSHNIE, TOMICEBALT
{FEZW,

B%: 140 RA¥v7:679

2 B RDOF LB EDEES,

INFO@JAPI.OR.JP

Copyright(C)2015 Japan Association for Promotion of Internationalization. All right Reserved e :IA Pl
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